distributed to employees at their meeting in the following year.  The related EPS information for the years
ended December 31, 2008 and 2009 was as follows:

  2008
  Amount (Numerator)   EPS (In Dollars)
  Before  After  Shares  Before  After
  Income  Income  (Denominator)  Income  Income
  Tax  Tax  (In Thousands)  Tax  Tax
  NT$  NT$   NT$  NT$

Basic EPS   $ 31,590,479   $ 28,635,349   791,855   $ 39.89   $ 36.16
Bonus to employees   -   -   27,400

Diluted EPS   $ 31,590,479   $ 28,635,349   819,255   $ 38.56   $ 34.95

  2009
  Amount (Numerator)   EPS (In Dollars)
  Before  After  Shares  Before  After
  Income  Income  (Denominator)  Income  Income
  Tax  Tax  (In Thousands)  Tax  Tax
  NT$  NT$   NT$  NT$

Basic EPS   $ 25,212,464   $ 22,608,902   787,367   $ 32.02   $ 28.71
Bonus to employees   -   -   15,044

Diluted EPS   $ 25,212,464   $ 22,608,902   802,411   $ 31.42   $ 28.18

  2009
  Amount (Numerator)   EPS (In Dollars)
  Before  After  Shares  Before  After
  Income  Income  (Denominator)  Income  Income
  Tax  Tax  (In Thousands)  Tax  Tax
  US$  US$   US$  US$

  (Note 3)  (Note 3)   (Note 3)  (Note 3)

Basic EPS   $ 788,136   $ 706,749   787,367   $ 1.00   $ 0.90
Bonus to employees   -   -   15,044

Diluted EPS   $ 788,136   $ 706,749   802,411   $ 0.98   $ 0.88

- 38 -

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

a. Nonderivative financial instruments

  December 31
  2008  2009

 Carrying

Amount
Fair

Value
Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

  NT$  NT$  NT$  US$  NT$  US$
   (Note 3)   (Note 3)

Assets
Available-for-sale financial

assets - current

  $ -   $ -   $ 2,497,394   $ 78,068   $ 2,497,394   $ 78,068
Available-for-sale financial

assets - noncurrent

   339   339   313   10   313   10
Financial assets carried at cost   501,192   501,192   565,172   17,667   565,172   17,667

Liabilities
Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss -
current

   6   6   -   -   -   -

b. Derivative financial instruments

  December 31
  2008  2009

 Carrying

Amount
Fair

Value
Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

  NT$  NT$  NT$  US$  NT$  US$
   (Note 3)   (Note 3)

Assets
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss -
current

  $ -   $ -   $ 18,132   $ 567   $ 18,132   $ 567
Liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss -
current

   514,077   514,077   -   -   -   -

Outstanding spot and forward exchange contracts amounted to NT$6 thousand and NT$514,077 thousand,
respectively, as of December 31, 2008.  Outstanding forward exchange contracts amounted to NT$18,132
thousand (US$567 thousand) as of December 31, 2009.  The net amounts on derivative financial
instruments were recognized as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - current or financial
liabilities at fair value through profit or loss - current.